This final project entitled

PROPOSED NEW INTERIOR DESIGN FOR THE CAT'S PYJAMAS.

Submitted by
AINA ZAILETTA ABDUL RAHMAN

2004424559

In partial of the requirements for the Diploma of Interior Architecture,
Department of Interior Architecture
Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying
Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM)
For the approval of:

Pn. Amiatul Aiza Mustapha (Supervisor) A
Cik Mawar Binti Mastri (Coordinator)

Prof Madya Rusni Bin Rani  (Coordinator Program)



THE 386 THE CAT’S PYJAMAS

ABSTRACT

The final project of interior design for diploma is the manifestation to students’ understanding on process aspects of interior
design that has been studied from the basic to presentation level of design proposal. The chosen product for this project is Cat's Hotel,
The Cat's Pyjamas at No.5, Jalan Ampang Hilir, 55000 Kuala Lumpur. The purpose of this project is to introduce cat’s care products,
deeply, to community and much important is to give service in cat’s care. In running this project, the most important of the cat’s hotel is
to make variety of design especially for the cat's products. Plus, it is also to instill interest of people to cat's care. The research method
for this project is based on observation of cat's hotel and veterinary through differences of local and international. The advantages that
can be seen in this Cat's Hotel, The Cat's Pyjamas, is to brighten up the world of cats to community of all level of ages as cats could
feel that they are appreciated and one of the family member. In conclusion, the new design cattery that will be run should have the
characteristics and customers’ needs besides the suitable concept to be shown. The design hopefully, will give benefits to all, either

local or foreigner.



THE 386

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

ABSTRACT

LIST OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURE
LIST OF DIAGRAM

LIST OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1.0 PREFACE

1.1 INTRODUCTION

111
112
113
114
115
116

117

Problem Statement/ Issues

Aim

Objective

Methodology

Scope of Project

Limitation

Research Significance

1.1.1.7 Significance to the Students

1.1.7.2 Significance to the Client

THE CAT’S PYJAMAS

PAGE

10

11



THE 386

12

13

14

CHAPTER 2.0

21

2.2

1.1.7.3 Significance to the Visitors

CLIENT
1.21 ORGANIZATION BACKGROUND
122 LOGO
1.2.3 PRODUCT'S BACKGROUND

124 LOGO

PROJECT REQUIREMENT
1.3.1 Space Requirement

SCOPE OF WORK

CASE STUDY

CASE STUDY 1

THE CAT’S PYJAMAS

12

13

14

15

16

19

20

211 Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals (SPCA) Ampang, Selangor

CASE STUDY 2

221 Pets Wonderland, One Utama Shopping Center

26



THE 386

2.3

CHAPTER 3.0

31

3.2

3.3

CHAPTER 4.0
41

4.2

CASE STUDY 3

2.3.1 The Cat's Inn, Maine, United States

SITE ANALYSIS

INTRODUCTION

SITE CRITERIA
3.2.1 SITE HISTORY
- Circulation / routes
- Surrounding building

PROPOSED SITE

DESIGN PROPOSAL
SYNTHESIS, CONCEPT AND DESIGN

INTRODUCTION TO CONCEPT AND DESIGN

THE CAT’S PYJAMAS

36

38

39

40

41

42

45

45

Vi



	REPORT OF PROPOSED NEW INTERIOR DESIGN FOR THE CAT’S PYJAMASAT NO. 5, JALAN AMPANG HILIR,55000 KUALA LUMPUR.
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	ABSTRACT
	LIST OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURE
	LIST OF DIAGRAM
	CHAPTER 1
	1.0 PREFACE
	1.1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1.1 PROBLEM STATEMENT / ISSUES
	1.1.2 AIM
	1.1.3 OBJECTIVE
	1.1.4 Methodology
	1.1.5 SCOPE OF PROJECT
	1.1.6 LIMITATION
	1.1.7 RESEARCH SIGNIFICANCE

	1.2 CLIENT
	1.2.1 CLIENT’S BACKGROUND
	1.2.2 LOGO
	1.2.3 PRODUCT BACKGROUND
	1.2.4 LOGO PATTERN

	1.3 PROJECT REQUIREMENT
	1.3.1 Space Requirement

	1.4 SCOPE OF WORK

	CHAPTER 2
	2.0 CASE STUDY
	2.1 CASE STUDY 1
	2.1.1 Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals (SPCA)

	2.2 CASE STUDY 2
	2.2.1 Pets Wonderland, One Utama Shopping Center

	2.3 CASE STUDY 3
	2.3.1 The Cat’s Inn, Maine, United States


	CHAPTER 3
	3.0 SITE ANALYSIS
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Proposed Site Criteria
	3.2.1 Basic Site History

	3.3 SITE

	CHAPTER 4
	4.0 PROPOSED DESIGN
	4.1 Synthesis, Concept and Design
	4.2 INTRODUCTION TO CONCEPT AND DESIGN
	4.3 DESIGN CONCEPT
	4.3.1 DESIGN IMAGE
	4.3.2 PROPOSED SPACE
	4.3.3 Space Zoning I Space Hierarchy

	4.4 PROPOSED SPACE
	4.4.1 RECEPTION AREA
	4.4.2 WAITING AREA
	4.4.3 DISPLAY AREA
	4.4.4 BOARDING AREA
	4.4.5 STAFF AREA
	4.4.6 GROOMING AREA
	4.4.7 LOADING BAY I STORAGE
	4.4.8 UTILITIES
	4.4.9 COLOUR SCHEME
	4.4.10 CIRCULATION

	4.5 LIGHTING SYSTEM AND M&E
	4.6 VENTILATION SYSTEM

	CHAPTER 5
	5.0 CONCLUSION
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 PROPOSED NEW DESIGN SCHEME
	5.3 RECOMMENDATION
	5.3.1 Recommendation for client
	5.3.2 Recommendation for end user


	REFERENCES



