## This final project entitled

### PROPOSED NEW INTERIOR DESIGN FOR THE CAT'S PYJAMAS.

# Submitted by

### AINA ZAILETTA ABDUL RAHMAN

2004424559

In partial of the requirements for the Diploma of Interior Architecture,

Department of Interior Architecture

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM)

For the approval of:

Pn. Arniatul Aiza Mustapha (Supervisor)

Cik Mawar Binti Masri (Coordinator)

Prof Madya Rusni Bin Rani (Coordinator Program)

#### **ABSTRACT**

The final project of interior design for diploma is the manifestation to students' understanding on process aspects of interior design that has been studied from the basic to presentation level of design proposal. The chosen product for this project is Cat's Hotel, The Cat's Pyjamas at No.5, Jalan Ampang Hilir, 55000 Kuala Lumpur. The purpose of this project is to introduce cat's care products, deeply, to community and much important is to give service in cat's care. In running this project, the most important of the cat's hotel is to make variety of design especially for the cat's products. Plus, it is also to instill interest of people to cat's care. The research method for this project is based on observation of cat's hotel and veterinary through differences of local and international. The advantages that can be seen in this Cat's Hotel, The Cat's Pyjamas, is to brighten up the world of cats to community of all level of ages as cats could feel that they are appreciated and one of the family member. In conclusion, the new design cattery that will be run should have the characteristics and customers' needs besides the suitable concept to be shown. The design hopefully, will give benefits to all, either local or foreigner.

ACKNOWLEDGEN ABSTRACT LIST OF CONTEN LIST OF FIGURE LIST OF DIAGRAN	i iii iv ix xi PAGE	
LIST OF CONTEN		
CHAPTER 1.0	PREFACE	
1.1	INTRODUCTION	1
	1.1.1 Problem Statement / Issues	2
	1.1.2 Aim	4
	1.1.3 Objective	5
	1.1.4 Methodology	6
	1.1.5 Scope of Project	8
	1.1.6 Limitation	9
	1.1.7 Research Significance	10
	1.1.1.7 Significance to the Students	11
	1.1.7.2 Significance to the Client	11

		1.1.7.3 Significance to the Visitors	11	
	1.2	CLIENT		
		1.2.1 ORGANIZATION BACKGROUND	12	
		1.2.2 LOGO	13	
		1.2.3 PRODUCT'S BACKGROUND	14	
		1.2.4 LOGO	15	
	1.3	PROJECT REQUIREMENT		
		1.3.1 Space Requirement	16	
	1.4	SCOPE OF WORK	19	
CHAPTER 2.0 CASE STUDY				
	2.1	CASE STUDY 1	20	
		2.1.1 Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals (SPCA) Ampang, Selango	)r	
	2.2	CASE STUDY 2	26	
		2.2.1 Pets Wonderland, One Utama Shopping Center		

2.3	CASE STUDY 3	33
	2.3.1 The Cat's Inn, Maine, United States	
CHAPTER 3.0	SITE ANALYSIS	
3.1	INTRODUCTION	36
3.2	SITE CRITERIA	38
	3.2.1 SITE HISTORY	39
	- Circulation / routes	40
	- Surrounding building	41
3.3	PROPOSED SITE	42
CHAPTER 4.0	DESIGN PROPOSAL	
4.1	SYNTHESIS, CONCEPT AND DESIGN	45
4.2	INTRODUCTION TO CONCEPT AND DESIGN	45